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RE: CITY BARREL AND DRUM

OHD 017 729 393
CUYAHOGA COUNTY
NOTICE OF VIOLATION

Mr. Sanford Gerard
City Barrel and Drum
2881 E. 91st Street
Cleveland, OH 44104

Dear Mr. Gerard:

On May 3, 2012, Frank Zingales, Erik Hagen and I, and then on May 11, 2012, Paul Dolensky
and I, of the Ohio Environmental Protection Agency (Ohio EPA), Division of Materials and Waste
Management, conducted focused site visits at the City Barrel and Drum facility located at 2881 E.
91st Cleveland, Ohio. The site visits were conducted to assist with determining the extent of
clean-up of the facility. Please also find enclosed copies of photos from the site visits including a
photo log which documents many of the violations/issues discovered during the site visits.

During the site visits, the following new and continuing violations were observed:

1. Waste Evaluation, OAC rule 3745-52-11 and General Waste Analysis, OAC rule
13: Any person, who generates a waste, as defined in OAC rule 3745-51-02, must
determine if that waste is a hazardous waste. During the site visits, the following wastes
were discovered which had not been evaluated:

A. A container previously identified and labeled C-36 during a May 19, 2009,
inspection conducted by Wade Balser still has not been evaluated by City Barrel.
This container was located on the northeast portion of the east property and has
markings "C-36" on the side and top of the container.

B. Wastes on both the east and west portions of the City Barrel facility were
discovered. These wastes were in deteriorated and leaking containers, drum
liners, and in piles on the ground. Furthermore, Ohio EPA found several areas of
stained soil which is normally indicative of disposed wastes. Some of the wastes
discovered during the focused site visit identified by Ohio EPA include but are not
limited to:

1. Exterior, East Side Property, Northeast Corner of Facility

a) Two, 55-gallon drums with waste;
b) Rust colored somewhat granular in nature waste on ground in this area. In

addition, Ohio EPA observed the presence of stained soil.
C) Additionally, of note in this area was a pick ax with waste on it. The waste

on the pick ax was similar to other wastes observed on the ground.
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2. Exterior, East Side Property, North-Central area of Facility - One, ten (10) gallon
container and one twenty (20) gallon container with waste;

3. Exterior, East Side Property, Central area of Facility - Two, fifty-five (55) gallon
containers with waste;

4. Exterior, East Side Property, Southeast Corner of Facility - Drum liner found on
ground with orange residue as well as brown/black solid waste on ground in this
area. Additionally, Ohio EPA observed stained soil in this area.

5. Exterior, West Side Property

a) Three, fifty-five (55) gallon containers with waste. One, fifty-five (55) gallon
drum was found with holes in its bottom with waste being released from the
drum onto the ground. The holes in the bottom of the drum appeared
similar in shape to that of the pick ax found at the facility.

b) Yellow/orange solid waste found on the ground in this area. Appeared to
possibly be dried paint waste.

6. Interior, East Side Property, Central area inside building - Spent fluorescent lamps
found inside the building. In lieu of evaluating these lamps, City Barrel may
manage the spent lamps pursuant to the Universal Waste requirements found in
OAC Chapter 3745-273.

In order to abate this violation, City Barrel must identify and evaluate all wastes at the
facility, and all identified wastes must be evaluated in accordance with the procedures
found in OAC rules 3745-52-11 and 3745-54-13. Furthermore, City Barrel must submit
the waste evaluation information (e.g., analytical results) as well as how City Barrel will
manage the waste once properly evaluated. If City Barrel determines any identified waste
is hazardous waste, City Barrel must submit documentation demonstrating the lawful off-
site management of the hazardous waste (i.e., copy(ies) of hazardous waste manifest).

2. ORC 3734.02 (E) & (F). Unlawful Storage and Dis posal of Hazardous Waste

City Barrel was cited for accepting and storing hazardous waste (non-empty hazardous
waste drums) from off-site generators by letter dated May 12, 2010 in violation of ORC §
3734.02(E) and (F) for operating a hazardous waste facility without a permit. This
violation remains outstanding, and possibly additional violations of this statute may have
occurred pending results from unevaluated wastes at the facility. City Barrel is prohibited
from accepting and storing hazardous waste from off-site generators.

As discussed in conference calls as well as during the site visits, due to City Barrel's
unlawful activities City Barrel must conduct closure activities in accordance with OAC rule
3745-55-10 through 3745-55-20, for all areas where hazardous wastes were unlawfully
stored and/or disposed. Closure activities consist of the following: removing and disposing
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of all waste and residues, removing or decontaminating contaminated equipment and
structures, remediating contaminated soils and ground water if necessary, and managing
all wastes generated from these activities in accordance with the hazardous was\te laws
and rules. City Barrel must submit a closure plan which ensures that the closure
performance standards set forth in OAC rule 3745-55-11 are met. The closure
performance standards require City Barrel to remove and remediate contamination in
these areas to prevent it from posing a risk to human health and the environment. The
closure plan should be prepared in accordance with Ohio EPA's Closure Plan Review
Guidance for RCRA Facilities. Additionally, City Barrel must comply with the closure cost
estimate, financial assurance and liability requirements found in OAC rules 3745-55-40 to
3745-55-51.

Furthermore, in order to avoid future management of hazardous waste from off site, City
Barrel should develop a plan which describes in detail how City Barrel will prevent
acceptance and storage of containers that are not empty as specified in OAC rule 3745-
51-07 ("heavy drums"). Additionally, this plan should include contingencies in the event
City Barrel does receive heavy drums from off site and how City Barrel will manage heavy
drums if such events occur.

Since you were cited for violation of ORC § 3734.02(E)&(F), your facility remains subject to
all applicable general facility standards found in OAC Chapters 3745-54 and 3745-55.
Additionally, at any time Ohio EPA may assert its right to have you begin facility-wide
clean up pursuant to the Corrective Action process under Ohio law.

Areas of Concern:

1. During the site visits Ohio EPA discovered containers which appeared to have been
punctured by a pick ax. In one particular case, the pick ax was observed to have waste on
it that was similar in nature to other wastes which were found on the ground. City Barrel is
advised that releasing wastes to the environment is prohibited under Ohio's environmental
laws.

2. It appears that spray painting occurs in an open, overhead door area to the right of the
paint booth. Be advised that all spray painting of containers must take place in the
operational paint booth. Additionally, the paint pressure pot is located approximately two
feet from a floor drain, and overspray appears to be entering the drain. City Barrel should
remove any accumulated waste from the drain, evaluate this waste, and eliminate any
further discharge.

City Barrel needs to immediately take the necessary measures to return to compliance with
Ohio's environmental laws. Within 14 days of receipt of this letter, City Barrel is required to
provide documentation to this office including the steps taken to abate the violations cited above.
Documentation of steps taken to return to compliance includes written correspondence, updated
policies, and photographs, as appropriate, and may be submitted via the postal service or
electronically to iohn .pagueletea.state.oh. us.
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Please be advised that violations cited above will continue until the violations have been properly
abated. Failure to comply with Chapter 3745 of the Ohio Revised Code and rules promulgated
thereunder may result in a civil penalty of up to $10,000 per day for each violation. It is
imperative that you return to compliance.

You can find copies of the hazardous waste rules and other information on our division's web
page at http://www.epa.ohio.qov/Default.aspx?aliaswww.epaohio.gov/dmwm . Ohio EPA also
has helpful information about pollution prevention at the following web address:
http://www.epa.state.oh .us/Default.aspx?alias=www.epa.state.oh  . us/ocapp.

Sincerely,
( 9L- o&tk,

JohIi Paquelet
Environmental Specialist II
Division of Materials and Waste Management

JP:cl
Enclosure

ec: Jeff Mayhugh, Ohio EPA, DMWM, CO
Nyal! McKenna, Ohio EPA, DM'A'M, NEDO
Natalie Oryshkewych, Ohio EPA, DMWM, NEDO
Tammy Heffelfinger, Ohio EPA, DMWM, CO
Todd Anderson, Ohio EPA, Legal
George Baker, Cleveland Division of Air Quality
Eric Gerard
Marlene Kinney, Ohio EPA, DMWM, NEDO

NOTICE:
Please be aware that additional violations may be cited upon review of the requested
documentation. Ohio EPA's failure to list specific deficiencies or violations in this letter
does not relieve your company from having to comply with all applicable regulations.



Ohio EPA Photo Log
City Barrel
May 3, 2012

DMWM Digital Camera
Camera - Canon PowerShot SDI300 IS
Photographs taken by Frank Zingales.

	

Photo	 Area	 Description
1	 E Side	 Facing N. View of 2, 55-gallon drums with contents.

NE Corner
2	 E Side	 Facing W. View of 1 55-gallon drum with contents. Drum previously

N Central	 identified by OEPA as C36.
3	 E Side	 Facing N. View of waste on ground and stained soil.

N_Central
4	 E Side	 View of 1, 20-gallon drum with contents.

N_Central
5	 E Side	 View of 1, 10-gallon drum with contents.

N_Central

	

6&7	 E Side	 View of waste on ground and stained soil.
N_Central

	

8-11	 E Side	 View of roll-off box containing paint waste in 10-gallon drum and oily
NE Corner	 liquid/sludge in clear plastic bags.

12	 E Side	 Facing N. View of waste on ground and stained soil.
NE Corner

	

13&14	 E Side	 View of waste on ground and stained soil.
NE Corner

	

15-17	 E Side	 View of waste on ground and stained soil. View of waste on pick ax.
NE Corner

18	 E Side	 Facing E. View of waste on ground and stained soil.
NE Corner

19	 E Side	 Facing S. View of roll off box containing paint waste and oily liquid/sludge.
NE Corner

20	 E Side	 View of waste on ground.
NE Corner

	

- 21&22	 E Side	 Facing E. Inside building. View of area where drums are painted.
_______ NE Corner

	

23&24	 E Side	 Facing N. Inside building. View of area where drums are painted.
NE Corner	 Note drain.

25	 E Side	 Facing S. Inside building. View of fluorescent lamps.
_________	 Central

	

26&27	 E Side	 Facing W. View of 2, 55-gallon drums with contents (left forefront).
Central

28	 E Side	 Facing N. View of waste on ground and stained soil.
SE Corner

	

29-31	 E Side	 View of waste on ground and stained soil.
______ SE Corner

	

32&33	 W Side	 View of waste on ground and stained soil.
34	 W Side	 View of 1 55-gallon drum with contents.

	

35&36	 W Side	 View of 1, 55-gallon drum with contents.
37	 W Side	 View of waste on ground.
38	 W Side	 View of 1, 55-gallon drum with contents.

W Side	 Facing N. View of 1, 55-gallon drum with holes in bottom. Waste released
from drum.
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